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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Half Year of 2011/2012: Revenues grow by 14%, EBT  
by 15%  
 
Once again a double-digit organic growth – Guidance 
confirmed  
 
• Revenue growth in the 1st half year plus 14% to 37.3 mill. Euros (compared to HY1 

10/11) 

• EBT growth in the 1st half year plus 15% (compared to HY1 10/11) 

• Gross margin to total output stabilized at 60% (HY1 10/11: 60%) 

• Margins to total output constant at a high level: 

• EBITDA margin at 26% (HY1 10/11: 26%) 

• EBIT margin at 17% (HY1 10/11: 17%) 

• EBT margin at 16% (HY1 10/11: 16%) 

• Operative cash-flow slightly improved, despite high order backlog (compared       

to Q1 11/12) 

• Current order backlog of approx. 55 mill. euros 

• Earnings per share (EPS) increased to 1.02 euros (PY: 0.90 euros) 

• Guidance for the financial year 2011/2012 confirmed: Organic revenue growth to 

more than 80 mill. euros  

*) in relation to Total Output 

 1. HY 2011/2012 
  

1. HY 2010/2011  Change 

      

Revenues 37,262 T€ 90%* 32,643 T€ 89%* +14% 

Gross Profit 24,838 T€ 60%* 21,920 T€ 60%* +13% 

EBITDA 10,654 T€ 26%* 9,585 T€ 26%* +11% 

EBIT 6,949 T€ 17%* 6,109 T€ 17%* +14% 

EBT 6,541 T€ 16%* 5,689 T€ 16%* +15% 

Net profit 4,509 T€ 11%* 3,923 T€ 11%* +15% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

1.49 €  1.31 €  +14% 

 Q2 2011/2012  
  

Q2 2010/2011  Change 
 

      

Revenues 18,852 T€ 89%* 16,562 T€ 89%* +14% 

Gross Profit 12,585 T€ 60%* 11,256 T€ 60%* +12% 

EBITDA 5,401 T€ 26%* 4,834 T€ 26%* +12% 

EBIT 3,551 T€ 17%* 3,100 T€ 17%* +15% 

EBT 3,352 T€ 16%* 2,943 T€ 16%* +14% 

Net profit 2,326 T€ 11%* 2,043 T€ 11%* +14% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.77 €  0.68 €  +13% 

In short form 
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ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers increased 

revenues in the first six months of the 2011/2012 financial year (October 01, 2011 to 

March 31, 2012) by 14 percent to 37.3 million euros compared to the same period of 

the previous year (PY: 32.6 mill. euros). After the positive start into the new financial 

year in the first quarter (October 01, 2011 to December 31, 2011), the growth dy-

namics continued in the second quarter with revenues of 18.9 million euros (Q1 

11/12: 18.4 mill. euros). On the way to ISRA’s mid-term goal of surpassing the reve-

nue mark of 100 million euros, this double-digit organic growth is an additional im-

portant step. 

 

Profitability continues where the first quarter of 2011/2012 left off, with once again a 

double-digit increase, whereby the earnings margins carry on to be at a high level. 

The EBT margin based on total output was at 16 percent (PY: 16%), compared to 

the revenues at 18 percent (PY: 17%) and EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) increased 

by 15 percent to 6.5 million euros compared to the first six months of 2010/2011 

(PY: 5.7 mill. euros). Referenced to total output, the EBIT margin was at 17 percent 

as in the previous year (PY: 17%) and 19 percent in relation to revenues (PY: 19%). 

After depreciation totalling to 3.7 million euros in the first six months (PY: 3.5 mill. 

euros), EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) increased by 14 percent to 6.9 

million euros (PY: 6.1 mill. euros). For EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, 

Depreciation and Amortization), the margin stabilized at 26 percent to total output 

(PY: 26%). With 60 percent based on total output (PY: 60%), gross margin (total 

output minus material and labor costs for production and engineering) is in the mid-

term target range and emphasizes the overall strong margin level. In addition, ISRA 

has an equity ratio at its disposal that climbed to 58 percent (PY: 57%), providing it 

with a strong capital structure for continued growth.  

 

With its high investment activity in innovations and sales, ISRA carried on to expand 

and strengthen its market position as leading provider of Machine Vision products. 

With continuous investments in regional expansions, ISRA is now one of the best 

globalized companies in the Machine Vision market with 25 locations in all growth 

regions. In the first half of the 2011/2012 financial year, it allowed ISRA to achieve a 

double-digit revenue growth across all regions. With its key account strategy, the 

company is concentrating on the global players in all addressed industries. Based 
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on its broad global positioning, ISRA is locally present at customers' sites throughout 

the world. The success of this strategy has proven itself again in the first half year of 

2011/2012 and contributed significantly to the growth of ISRA.  

 
 
Segments and regions 
 
Regarding the regional development of the business, ISRA is profiting from its 

strong worldwide presence. In the second quarter of the 2011/2012 financial year, 

the double-digit growth is again supported by all regions. In Asia, growth continued 

at a high level. Europe and the Americas demonstrated similar dynamics as Asia in 

the previous year.  

 

In both business segments, ISRA further expanded its good market position. In the 

Surface Vision area, revenues rose by 15 percent to 32 million euros (PY: 27.8 mill. 

euros) compared to the first six months of the previous year. During this time, 

EBITDA improved by 12 percent to 8.8 million euros (PY: 7.9 mill. euros), while EBIT 

reached 5.9 million euros (PY: 5.2 mill. euros), which placed it 15 percent higher 

than the previous year’s value. This development was carried, in particular, by the 

business units Plastics, Paper, Specialty Paper and Print. The Glass and Metal units 

were further strengthened by investing in sales, which also led to important order 

entries in the current quarter. Product innovations for quality assurance in the Solar 

unit show impulses for further growth, particularly in Asia.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, in which ISRA concentrates almost exclusively 

on the automotive industry, revenues increased in the first six months of 2011/2012 

to 5.2 million euros (PY: 4.8 mill. euros). For the same period EBITDA rose to 1.8 

million euros (PY: 1.7 mill. Euros), while EBIT increased to 1.0 million euros (PY: 0.9 

mill. euros). The expected positive development in this area is essentially carried by 

the strong demand for automation technology at the premium manufacturers in the 

automotive sector.  

 
Revenue and profit situation 
 
In the first half of the 2011/2012 financial year, ISRA increased revenues compared 

to the previous year by 14 percent to 37.3 million euros (PY: 32.6 mill. euros). After 

18.4 million euros in revenues in the first quarter of the financial year, the growth 

dynamics continued in the second quarter with revenues of 18.9 million euros. The 
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total output increased proportionally to revenues to 41.6 million euros. Compared to 

the respective period of the previous year, the production-related cost of labor and 

materials each remained constant at 20 percent to total output. This resulted in a 

stable gross margin of 60 percent based on total output, which underscores the high 

margin level of ISRA. For the first half year of 2011/2012 investments for research 

and development as well as expenditures for sales and marketing with 15 percent to 

total output remained at the level of the previous year in each case.  

 

The strong margins for EBITDA, EBIT and EBT based on total output were once 

again at a high level compared to the industry. The EBITDA margin reached 26 per-

cent again, the EBIT margin 17 percent and the EBT margin 16 percent. These 

numbers newly document ISRA's high profitability. Based on revenues, the margins 

also demonstrated a constant good development. The EBITDA margin was at 29 

percent (PY: 29%), the EBIT margin at 19 percent (PY: 19%), and the EBT margin 

rose from 17 percent in the first six months of 2010/2011 to 18 percent in the report-

ing period. 

 

Compared to the first half of the 2010/2011 financial year, EBITDA (Earnings Before 

Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) improved to 10.7 million euros (PY: 

9.6 mill. euros), EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) was 14 percent higher 

with 6.9 million euros (PY: 6.1 mill. euros), and EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) 

climbed 15 percent to 6.5 million euros (PY: 5.7 mill. euros). The financial result re-

mained constant at minus 0.4 million euros (PY: - 0.4 mill. euros). 

 

After tax and minority interest, consolidated net profit in the first six months of 

2011/2012 reached 4.5 million euros (PY: 3.9 mill. euros). This corresponds to an 

increase of 15 percent. Net return relative to total output in the first six months was 

at eleven percent, similar to the period of the previous year. As a result, earnings per 

share increased to 1.02 euros (PY: 0.90 euros).  

  
 
Liquidity and financial situation 
 

Cash-flow from operating activities improved in the first six months from 1.0 million 

euros in the first quarter to 5.6 million euros. Investments accounted for 4.6 million 

euros (PY: 4.2 mill. euros) in expenditures. Cash-flow from financing activities 

amounted to 1.6 million euros as of the reporting date. Thereby financial liabilities 
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amounting to 3.1 million euros were repayed according to schedule and dividends 

approved on March 20, 2012 during the shareholder meeting were distributed. The 

fund assets added up to 2.7 million euros (PY: -2.0 mill. euros).  

 

With total assets of 174.7 million euros (September 30, 2011: 170.4 mill. euros), the 

equity ratio improved by an additional percentage point to 58 percent (PY: 57%). As 

of March 31, 2012, cash and cash equivalents in the amount of 8.5 million euros 

were available (PY: 5.8 mill. euros).  Despite the high order backlog, trade receiv-

ables could be reduced and, at 48.5 million euros, were four percent lower com-

pared to September 30, 2011. Inventories increased to 21.2 million euros (PY: 18.8 

mill. euros). Overall, the total of short-term assets slightly increased to 79.7 million 

euros (PY: 76.1 mill. euros), their share of total assets amounted to 46 percent (PY: 

45%). Intangible assets were rotationally subjected to an in-depth examination which 

did not lead to a write-down requirement based on the current planning, neither for 

the business and company values, nor for other intangible assets. Long-term assets 

increased to 95.1 million euros (PY: 94.4 mill. euros). 

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, the trade payables were 

reduced from 8.0 million euros to 5.9 million euros in the six months of the reporting 

period. The short-term financial liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 20.4 

million euros (PY: 14.4 mill. euros), whereas the tax liabilities decreased to 0.8 mil-

lion euros (PY: 1.5 mill. euros) and the other financial liabilities decreased to 4.5 mil-

lion euros (PY: 5.9 mill. euros). Banks were repaid 2.8 million euros as scheduled, 

thereby reducing this item within the long-term liabilities to 16.8 million euros (PY: 

19.5 mill. euros). Thanks to the favourable profit situation, equity increased to 101.2 

million euros (PY: 97.7 mill. euros).  

 

Given the equity ratio of 58 percent (PY: 57%) and the available, but unclaimed 

credit lines, ISRA is equipped with solid capital resources for future growth. The 

number of own shares held by ISRA was 6,238 as of March 31, 2012 (PY: 49,763). 

 
 
Employees and management 
 
At the 25 locations worldwide, the ISRA Group employed 453 employees on aver-

age in the first six months of the financial year 2011/2012 (PY: 437). The production 

and engineering area employed 48 percent, about 20 percent worked in marketing 
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and sales as well as in research and development. Administration represents a 

share of twelve percent in the company. From a geographical perspective, approxi-

mately 75 percent of the employees are in Europe, approximately 15 percent in Asia 

and around ten percent in North and Latin America.  

 
ISRA continued to invest in its worldwide sales network in the second quarter and 

globally strengthened the Customer Service and Support Center (CSSC). In particu-

lar, sales force for the markets in Europe, Asia and Brazil was expanded. The focus 

was on Print, Glass and Metal industries. The Customer Service and Support Center 

was reinforced with additional experienced managers. This allowed the company to 

solidify its position in the market and laid the basis for additional profitable growth. 

 

Motivated and qualified employees are an essential prerequisite for the success of 

ISRA. For this reason, special attention is paid to well-trained employees and their 

technical, social and interdisciplinary qualifications and competencies. The human 

resource strategy is to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to secure 

their long-term ties with the company. To achieve this goal, ISRA offers not only per-

formance-based compensation and targeted training measures for professional de-

velopment, but also innovative part-time work programs for balancing family and job. 

In order to secure the company access to qualified recruits for the strategically im-

portant areas of research and development, ISRA maintains close relationships with 

numerous universities and research institutes. The increasing internationalization 

and global orientation of the company is supported by filling new positions with em-

ployees from different nationalities and cultural backgrounds. 

 

 

Trade shows ensure international sales success  
 
International trade shows are an important communication and sales instrument for 

ISRA as well as an active investment in profitable growth for the company. At its 

booth, ISRA informs about new products and presents innovative applications for 

the respective target industries. For sales, trade shows are important platforms to 

maintain existing business relationships in a personal dialogue, as well as to de-

velop new customers, industries and regions. 

 

Also this financial year ISRA was present at the worldwide most important trade 

shows of the target branches consisting of automotive, metal, paper, plastics, print, 
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glass and solar industry. Until May 31, 2012 the company presented its latest inno-

vations at more than 30 trade shows in Asia, the Middle East, Europe, North and 

South America. At DRUPA 2012, the worldwide largest trade show for the printing 

industry, ISRA was able to convince the market at the beginning of May with its in-

novations and gain valuable new contacts for the development of the international 

customer portfolio. In the framework of AUTOMATICA 2012 at the end of May, the 

most important trade show in the area of automation and robotics, the company pre-

sented its latest family of sensor products as well as innovative 3D Machine Vision 

software which met with great response and evoked considerable interest. ISRA 

also received a high degree of attention at the SNEC PV Power Expo in Shanghai, 

China, where the company introduced a new type of quality assurance product for 

electro-luminescence spectral analysis of solar cells to the market.  

 

Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 

invites its customers to internal workshops in which the benefit and performance of 

the latest applications are demonstrated and explained. This is an important commu-

nication channel to be able to understand future needs and requirements of custom-

ers and their industry-specific processes. It allows new technologies to be developed 

and to be introduced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of 

time. 

 
 
Research and development 
 
For a high-technology company such as ISRA, research and development are of 

high importance as innovative products and applications are the driving force for 

future profitable growth. In the first half of the 2011/2012 financial year, total assets 

in the amount of 6.4 million euros were invested in research and development. Ap-

proximately 4.3 million euros were subsequently spent for the development of addi-

tional new products that are about to be introduced to the market.  

 

At the center of the R&D strategy is the development of technologically leading prod-

ucts which offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick return-

on-investment by optimizing production and processes. In addition, the focus is on 

strategically enhancing cutting-edge solution technologies, increasing product effec-

tiveness, reducing the time between development and market launch, and reducing 

system costs. Further more new applications and solutions are additional drivers for 



9 

the growth of the company and make an important contribution to the targeted ex-

pansion in the relevant markets. In the last two years, ISRA has introduced many 

innovations on the market and, at the same time, successfully served several niche 

markets for the first time with previously developed technologies. These successes 

increased the market share in the target markets. For this reason, ISRA continues to 

consequently pursue the recipe for success consisting of the combination of market, 

technology and cost leadership. 

 
 
Share 
 
After the consolidation in August/September 2011, the international stock market 

were once again able to recover in the period from the beginning of October 2011 to 

the end of March 2012 with significant increases between 20 and 30 percent. During 

these six months, the TecDAX climbed by approximately 22 percent, while the ISRA 

share rose by 20 percent. But for the year as a whole (April 1, 2011 – March 31, 

2012), the ISRA share clearly outperformed the TecDAX with a plus of five percent. 

In the same time period, the TecDAX recorded a minus of almost 16 percent. Since 

beginning of 2012 the ISRA share price has improved 17 percent, while the TecDAX 

increased eight percent. In the six months period under review, the ISRA share re-

corded at the Xetra trading system the lowest value with 15.00 euros on January 10, 

2012, the highest value with 20.20 euros on March 9, 2012. During this time, an av-

erage of about 12,000 shares were transacted per trading day at all German stock 

exchanges, which corresponds to a volume increase of one third compared to the 

corresponding period of the previous year (PY: 8,950). The market capitalization on 

the balance sheet date as of March 31, 2012 increased by six percent to 82.4 million 

euros compared to the previous year (PY: 78.1 mill. euros). 

 

Also in this financial year the intensive Investor Relations activities were continued. 

ISRA Management conducted numerous personal conversations with investors at 

home and abroad during road shows and capital market conferences and, in this 

context, explained the business model as well as the growth strategy of the com-

pany. The share is monitored and assessed on a regular basis by renowned ana-

lysts from Landesbank Baden-Württemberg as well as Close Brothers Seydler, 

Hauck & Aufhäuser and Matelan Research. For the upcoming quarters, the analysts 

envision share price potentials between 22 euros and 27 euros for the share. 
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On March 20, 2012, the general meeting of ISRA was held in Darmstadt for the 

2010/2011 financial year. All suggestions submitted by the administration were ap-

proved by the shareholders with vast majority. After 2011, the company increased 

the dividend for the second time and paid out 0.25 euros per share for the 

2010/2011 financial year (PY: 0.20 euros), overall 1.1 million euros. 

 
 
Opportunities and risk report and risk management 
 

The essential opportunities and risks of the future company development as well as 

the development of the risk management system are explained in detail in the an-

nual report for the 2010/2011 financial year, starting on page 37. It can be accessed 

via the homepage at www.isravision.com. 

 

To be able to respond adequately and quickly to developing risks, the relevant mar-

kets are precisely monitored and possible scenarios are created. This enables ISRA 

to quickly implement different alternative courses of action. The current fluctuations 

in the exchange rate - for example for the euro - can open up opportunities for the 

company. However, the risks are not simply overlooked. A special focus continues 

to be on revenue development, liquidity and cost controlling. 

 

Overall, the general risk situation did not change significantly in the first half year of 

the 2011/2012 financial year compared to the one described in the group manage-

ment report of the 2010/2011 financial year. 

 
 
Outlook  
 
In the context of the long-term strategy, the company's medium-term plans are to 

exceed the revenue mark of 100 million euros with organic growth. For this purpose, 

ISRA has created a valuable basis in the last years with targeted investments in 

product innovations, regional expansion, infrastructure, new employees as well as 

the development of a customer base made up of global players. Today, the group 

belongs to the companies in the area of industrial image processing with the strong-

est international positioning.  

 

The development of technological innovations is one of ISRA's strengths and re-

mains a central component of the long-term growth plan. The strategy for product 
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development is oriented towards the creation of additional value and reaching a 

quick return-on-investment for customers. With its innovations, ISRA addresses its 

regular customers for the update of existing applications as well as new customers. 

In addition, new markets and new distribution channels are developed for estab-

lished applications. Further revenues will also be achieved via more cost efficient 

generic standard products based on existing technologies.  

 

For the remaining current financial year, ISRA expects continued growth in Europe 

and America. The Asian markets also maintain their dynamics until now. The new 

location in Russia has already established itself and shows first impulses. With in-

vestments in Brazil, ISRA is expanding its presence in South America. Indonesia is 

the next market which ISRA plans to establish.   

 

New product introductions and increased marketing and sales activities in the Sur-

face Vision segment form the basis for additional dynamics in the next quarters. The 

company expects that the positive development will continue in the second part of 

the financial year in almost all industries. Larger market shares remain in focus in 

this segment. The initially moderate development in the Glass and Metal industries 

received significant impulses for the second six months from new order entries and 

contributed to the high order backlog. A significant stimulus is expected from the 

market introduction of the new generations of surface inspection systems which is 

already under way. In the Plastics branch, sales are strengthened through increased 

marketing activities in America and Asia. New applications also supported the port-

folio in the specialty paper inspection unit. The business in the printing industry will 

profit from the expanded sales team as well as the impulses from DRUPA 2012. 

With investments in new products for the solar industry, ISRA is concentrating par-

ticularly on the Chinese market in the quality assurance segment.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, where ISRA is exclusively focused on the 

automotive industry, the willingness of customers to invest continues uninterrupt-

edly. Additional high order entries are being recorded from Germany as well as 

Europe and Asia. At AUTOMATICA 2012, the company introduced the new 3D Ma-

chine Vision portfolio of the generic products for markets in industrial automation. 

The product family which was received with great interest at the trade show – espe-

cially due to the future-oriented user interface based on Windows 8 – includes robot 
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guidance sensors as well as sensors for measurement technology and quality assur-

ance. At the same time, ISRA is investing in the area of YIELD management soft-

ware and plans on further expanding the business with EPROMI (Enterprise PRO-

duction Management Intelligence). For this purpose, plans include expanding the 

structures for the development and sales in this area.  

 

On the cost side, the company will continue to consequently pursue its projects to 

increase efficiency and productivity as well as to optimize production (lean produc-

tion). In addition, management expects that the revenue growth will develop more 

strongly in the future than investments and this dynamics will have a positive impact 

on cash-flow. ISRA also expects additional positive cash-flow effects from optimizing 

of production, thereby reducing the working capital. The technology and cost leader-

ship significantly contribute to maintaining the profitability of the company and con-

tinuously increasing it. 

 

In addition, part of the long-term growth strategy is the external growth by means of 

acquiring suitable companies. Several strategic acquisition targets are currently be-

ing analyzed. For the year 2012, management anticipates the completion of at least 

one acquisition.  

 

The good revenue growth in the first six months of 2011/2012, the order backlog of 

approximately 55 million euros and the strong order entries form a solid base for 

additional growth, thereby underscoring the guidance for the current financial year. 

For 2011/2012 (October 01, 2011 to September 30, 2012), the company plans a 

double-digit organic revenue growth to more than 80 million euros and at least sta-

ble margins. Management continuously focuses on the improvement of margins as 

well as the goal of surpassing the revenue mark of 100 million euros in the medium-

term.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2011 to Mar. 31, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2010/2011 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Mar. 31, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011)  

Net sales 37,262 90% 32,643 89% 18,852 89% 16,562 89% 

Capitalized work 4,345 10% 3,948 11% 2,263 11% 2,068 11% 

Total output 41,606 100% 36,591 100% 21,115 100% 18,630 100% 

Material costs 8,417 20% 7,481 20% 4,193 20% 3,733 20% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 8,351 20% 7,190 20% 4,337 21% 3,641 20% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 16,768 40% 14,671 40% 8,530 40% 7,374 40% 

Gross Profit 24,838 60% 21,920 60% 12,585 60% 11,256 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 6,375 15% 5,457 15% 3,062 15% 2,538 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 6,447 15% 5,428 15% 3,430 16% 2,642 14% 

Administration costs 2,140 5% 1,836 5% 1,170 6% 917 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 8,587 21% 7,263 20% 4,600 22% 3,558 19% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 778 2% 384 1% 477 2% -327 -2% 

EBITDA 10,654 26% 9,585 26% 5,401 26% 4,834 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 3,705 9% 3,476 9% 1,849 9% 1,734 9% 

Total costs 18,667 45% 16,195 44% 9,511 45% 7,829 42% 

EBIT 6,949 17% 6,109 17% 3,551 17% 3,100 17% 

Interest income 27 0% 23 0% 17 0% 20 0% 

EBT 6,541 16% 5,689 16% 3,352 16% 2,943 16% 

Income taxes 2,032 5% 1,767 5% 1,025 5% 901 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,509 11% 3,923 11% 2,326 11% 2,043 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.49 1.31 0.77 0.68 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.02 0.90 0.53 0.47 

Shares issued 4,334,383****) 4,375,341****) 4,336,104****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation  
given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,377,310****) 

Minority interests 29 0% 20 0% 13 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,480 11% 3,903 11% 2,313 11% 2,030 11% 

Interest expense -428 -1% -443 -1% -194 -1% -177 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -7 0% 0 0% -23 0% 0 0% 

Total costs 19,044 46% 16,160 44% 10,005 47% 7,524 40% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2010/2011 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Mar. 31, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011)  

Net sales 37,262 100% 32,643 100% 18,852 100% 16,562 100% 

Cost of sales 16,975 46% 14,872 46% 8,634 46% 7,496 45% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 20,287 54% 17,771 54% 10,219 54% 9,066 55% 

Research and development 5,134 14% 4,579 14% 2,336 12% 1,959 12% 

Capitalized development -4,345 -12% -3,948 -12% -2,263 -12% -2,068 -12% 

Grants -182 0% 0 0% -98 -1% 0 0% 

Depreciation 3,286 9% 3,070 9% 1,635 9% 1,490 9% 

Sales and marketing cots 6,606 18% 5,580 17% 3,512 19% 2,732 16% 

Administration costs 2,193 6% 1,887 6% 1,198 6% 948 6% 

Sales and administration costs 8,799 24% 7,467 23% 4,710 25% 3,680 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 596 2% 384 1% 379 2% -326 -2% 

Shares in associated companies -7 0% 0 0% -23 0% 0 0% 

Interest income 27 0% 23 0% 17 0% 20 0% 

Interest expense -428 -1% -443 -1% -194 -1% -177 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 6,541 18% 5,689 17% 3,352 18% 2,943 18% 

Taxes on earnings 2,032 5% 1,767 5% 1,025 5% 901 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,509 12% 3,923 12% 2,326 12% 2,043 12% 

Minorities 29 0% 20 0% 13 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,480 12% 3,903 12% 2,313 12% 2,030 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.49 1.31 0.77 0.68 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.02 0.90 0.53 0.47 

Shares issued 4,377,310****) 4,334,383****) 4,375,341****) 4,336,104****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Total costs 6,375 17% 5,457 17% 3,062 16% 2,538 15% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of March 31, 2012 in T€ 

Assets Mar. 31, 2012* Sep. 30, 2011 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 7,561 4,902 

Trade receivables 48,502 50,287 

Inventories 21,245 18,835 

Tax receivables 132 257 

Total short-term assets 79,687 76,054 

Long-term assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 945 945 

Intangible assets 83,927 82,801 

Tangible assets 3,282 3,313 

Deferred tax claims 5,546 5,947 

Total long-term assets 95,059 94,361 

Total assets 174,746 170,415 

Other financial assets 2,247 1,773 

Other financial assets 1,149 1,139 

Shareholdings in associated companies 209 216 

Equity and liabilities Mar. 31, 2012* Sep. 30, 2011 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 5,886 7,960 

Financial liabilities 20,376 14,392 

Other accruals 812 776 

Tax liabilities 817 1,526 

Other financial liabilities 4,534 5,933 

Total short-term liabilities 32,424 30,588 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 22,639 20,625 

Financial liabilities 16,755 19,505 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,762 1,951 

Total long-term liabilities 41,157 42,081 

Total liabilities   

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,582 38,591 

Profit brought forward 51,910 43,939 

Net profit after minority interests 4,480 9,065 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -42 -53 

Currency exchange variations 1,118 1,017 

Own shares -97 -29 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 100,333 96,911 

Minority interests 832 834 

Total equity 101,165 97,745 

Total equity and liabilities 174,746 170,415 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Mar. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011 

Consolidated net profit for the period 4,509 3,923 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 1,917 1,452 

Changes in accruals -153 -149 

Depreciation 3,705 3,476 

Changes in inventories -2,410 -2,747 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 1,427 3,990 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,798 -4,698 

Interest income -27 -23 

Interest expenses 428 443 

Other non cash transactions -15 -43 

Cash flow from operating activities 5,582 5,624 

Investments in tangible assets -200 -150 

Investments in intangible assets -4,389 -4,093 

Investments in acquisitions -50 0 

Cash flow from investment activities -4,639 -4,243 

Payment for acquisition of own shares -67 -121 

Dividend payouts -1,094 -870 

Payments of financial liabilities 6,338 1,542 

Interest income 27 23 

Interest expenses -428 -443 

Cash flow from financing activities 1,614 -3,013 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 100 -398 

Change in fund assets 2,658 -2,029 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2011/ Oct. 01, 2010 5,847 8,038 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2012/ Mar. 31, 2011 8,506 6,009 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Acquisition of interests in subsidiaries -56 -39 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,105 -3,105 

16 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to  March 31, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit for 
the pe-

riod after 
minority 
interests 

Share of eq-
uity capital 

held by ISRA 
VISION AG 

sharehol ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -68 0 0 0 0 -68 0 -68 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 11 101 0 4,480 4,592 30 4,622 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -9 0 0 0 0 0 -9 -32 -41 

March 31, 2012 4,381 38,582 -97 -42 1,118 51,910 4,480 100,333 832 101,165 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to  March 31, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 1,229 37,900 6,950 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,905 -6,905 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 479 0 0 0 0 479 0 479 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 102 -488 0 3,903 3,519 19 3,538 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -870 0 -870 0 -870 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -79 

March 31, 2011 4,381 38,035 -384 -51 741 43,935 3,903 90,561 780 91,341 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Mar. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011 

Revenues 5,228 4,846 32,034 27,797 

EBIT 1,006 938 5,943 5,171 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
info@isravision.com 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for financial reporting, the con-
solidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the group management report of the group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with 
the expected development of the group. 
 
Darmstadt, May 31, 2011 
The Executive Board 

Transactions with closely affiliated persons and companies 
In a lease dated August 12, 1998 the Company leased administration, strage, and development premises at the Com-
pany’s registered office in Darmstadt from ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR, Darmstadt. Two mem-
bers of the Executive Board of ISRA VISION AG are partners of this GbR (civil law partnership). The lease had a fixed 
initial term of ten years — it may not be terminated during this period. The monthly rent amounts to 9,714 plus a lump-
sum for ancillary costs of 767. The terms and provisions of the rental agreement were negotiated at arm’s length. As of 
the balance sheet date, liablities to ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR amounted to €0k (previous year: 
€0). In the year under review, rental expenditure for GbR amounted to €63k (previous year: €63k).  
 
In the period under review 2011/2012 transactions with VISTEK ISRA VISION A.S. amounted to €18k (previous year:    
€64k), which essentially applies to cash grants. Receivables towards VISTEK ISRA VISION A.S. amount to €178k 
(previous year: €160k). 

Explanatory informations 

Audit review 
 
The consolidated interim financial statements as of March 31, 2012 and the interim group management report were not 
audited in accordance with § 317 HGB and were not audited by an auditor. 


